

No. 08-16-00334-CV

**In the Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Judicial District
El Paso, Texas**

FILED IN
8th COURT OF APPEALS
EL PASO, TEXAS
6/6/2017 9:35:14 AM

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND PROTECTIVE SERVICES, HENRY DENISE PACHECO
WHITMAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DFPS COMMISSIONER; TEXAS HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; AND CHARLES SMITH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS HHSC EXECUTIVE
COMMISSIONER; CORRECTIONS CORP. OF AMERICA;
THE GEO GROUP

Appellants,

v.

GRASSROOTS LEADERSHIP, INC., GLORIA VALENZUELA, E.G.S., FOR HERSELF AND AS NEXT
FRIEND FOR A.E.S.G.¹

Appellees.

On Appeal from the
353rd Judicial District Court, Austin County

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

KRISTOFER S. MONSON
Assistant Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24037129

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Kristofer.monson@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Appellants

Oral Argument Requested

¹ Additional parties listed on inside cover

F.D.G., FOR HERSELF AND AS NEXT FRIEND FOR N.R.C.D.,
Y.E.M.A., FOR HERSELF AND AS NEXT FRIEND FOR A.S.A.M,
Y.R.F., FOR HERSELF AND AS NEXT FRIEND FOR C.R.R.,
S.J.M.G., for herself and as next friend for J.C.M.,
K.G.R.M, for herself and as next friend for A.V.R.M.,
C.R.P., for herself and as next friend for A.N.C.R.,
B.E.F.R., for herself and as next friend for N.S.V.F.
S.E.G.E., for herself and as next friend for G.E.A.G,
Leser J. Lopez Herrera, for herself and as next friend for A.B.L.L., Rose G. de Marquez, for her-
self and as next friend for D.B.M.G.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities	vii
Statement of the Case	xv
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	xvi
Issues Presented	xvii
Statement of Facts	1
I. The Department and Regulation of Childcare Facilities	2
II. Federal Immigration Policy and “Family Detention Centers”	3
III. Detention Centers in Texas	4
A. The Federal Government Establishes Facilities in Texas	4
B. The Department Investigates the Dilley and Karnes Facilities	5
C. Rule 748.7	6
D. The Impact of Section 748.7.	28
IV. The Litigation.....	9
Summary of the Argument.....	13
Standards of Review	15
Argument.....	17
I. Plaintiffs Lack Constitutional Standing.....	18
A. Constitutional Standing Ensures That a Dispute Is Appropriate for Judicial Resolution.	18
B. Grassroots Cannot Establish Standing.....	19
1. There is no special test for organizational standing in Texas, and the federal precedents on which plaintiffs rely are limited to particular statutory claims.	20
2. Grassroots cannot establish the necessary particularized injury.....	21
3. Any injury Grassroots might have related to the continued existence of private facilities is non-redressable in this proceeding.....	25
C. The Detainees Lack Standing.....	26

1.	They have not described a valid injury, because the licensing regime has helped, rather than harmed, them.	26
2.	Their claims have been mooted by their departures from the facilities.	27
D.	Ms. Valenzuela Cannot Establish a Cognizable Harm to Her Childcare License.....	28
E.	There Is No “Public Interest” Exception to Standing or Mootness.	30
II.	Section 748.7 Is Valid as a Matter of Law.	31
A.	The Human Resources Code Provides Ample Statutory Authority for Both section 748.7 and Its Exceptions to the Statewide Bedroom Requirements.	32
1.	The Human Resources Code does not exclude facilities in which children are cared for 24-hours-a-day merely because the childrens’ mothers are present at some times.	32
a.	The general definition of a child-care facility is broad.....	33
b.	The specific definition of a GRO extends to facilities where children are with their mothers, because the facility shares responsibility with the mothers and has exclusive control over the children in many circumstances.	34
2.	The Department has authority to adopt the exceptions to statewide policy found in section 748.7.....	36
3.	The general goals of the Act do not change the analysis.....	37
a.	The district court’s order sidesteps the limitations on APA judicial review to litigate from the bench.....	37
b.	Under the proper test, the rule and its exceptions withstand judicial scrutiny.	40
B.	There Is No Procedural Defect.	42
1.	Plaintiffs fail to articulate reasoned-justification defect.....	43
a.	The policy arguments in the motion for summary judgment do not make out a viable substantial-evidence claim.	43

b. The challenge to the preamble of the adoption order fails because it ignores the rest of the order.	45
2. The work group requirement does not apply.	47
C. Section 54.011 of the Family Code Does Not Apply.	47
III. Even If Section 748.7 Were Invalid, the District Court’s Issuance of an Injunction Requiring the Department To Violate the District Court’s Own Construction of the Statute Was Error.	50
Prayer	52
Certificate of Service.....	54
Certificate of Compliance	55

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A&T Consultants v. Sharp</i> , 904 S.W.2d 668 (Tex. 1995).....	24
<i>All Saints Health Sys. v. Tex. Workers' Comp. Comm'n</i> , 125 S.W.3d 96 (Tex. App. — Austin 2003, pet. denied)	50
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	19
<i>Am. Inst. Of Certified Pub. Accountants v. I.R.S.</i> , 804 F.3d 1193 (D.C. Cir 2015).....	29
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	20
<i>Bank of Amer. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , No. 15-1111, 15-1112, 2017 WL 1540509 (U.S., May 1, 2017)	21
<i>Battista v. City of Alpine</i> , 345 S.W.3d 769 (Tex. App. — El Paso 2011, no pet.).....	16
<i>Brown v. Todd</i> , 53 S.W.3d 297 (Tex. 2001).....	21
<i>Cincinnati Life Ins. Co. v. Cates</i> , 927 S.W.2d 623 (Tex. 1996).....	16, 31
<i>City of El Paso v. Tom Brown Ministries</i> , 505 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. App. — El Paso 2016, no pet.)	26
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	28
<i>City of Miami v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 800 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2015)	20 - 21
<i>Davis v. City of Lubbock</i> , 160 Tex. 38, 326 S.W.2d 699 (1959).....	39
<i>Downer v. Aquamarine Operators, Inc.</i> , 701 S.W.2d 238 (Tex. 1985).....	17

<i>Dupont Photomasks, Inc. v. Strayhorn</i> , 219 S.W.3d 414 (Tex. App.—Austin 2006, pet. denied)	40
<i>Farmers & Merchants Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Ins.</i> , 321 S.W.2d 354 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1959, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	39
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	23
<i>Fin. Comm'n of Tex. v. Norwood</i> , 418 S.W.3d 566 (Tex. 2013)	18, 24, 25
<i>Fire Dep't of City of Fort Worth v. City of Fort Worth</i> , 147 Tex. 505, 217 S.W.2d 664 (1949)	38, 39
<i>FM Props. Operating Co. v. City of Austin</i> , 22 S.W.3d 868 (Tex. 2000)	15, 16
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Ga. Latino Alliance for Human Rights v. Georgia</i> , 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Gause v. Gause</i> , 430 S.W.2d 409 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1968, no writ)	51
<i>Gen. Servs. Comm'n v. Little-Tex Insulation Co.</i> , 39 S.W.3d 591 (Tex. 2001)	37
<i>Gulf Coast Coal. of Cities v. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 161 S.W.3d 706 (Tex. App.—Austin 2005, no pet.)	17
<i>Gulf Land Co. v. Atl. Ref. Co.</i> , 134 Tex. 59, 131 S.W.2d 73 (1939)	38
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	20
<i>Heckman v. Williamson Cnty.</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012)	19, 24
<i>Hernandez v. Porter</i> , 406 S.W.3d 789 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2013, pet. denied)	16
<i>In re House Bill No. 537 of the Thirty-Eighth Leg.</i> , 113 Tex. 367, 256 S.W. 573 (1923)	38
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	19

<i>IKB Indus. (Nigeria) Ltd. v. Pro-Line Corp.</i> , 938 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1997).....	15
<i>Intercont’l Terminals Co., LLC v. Vopak N. Am., Inc.</i> , 354 S.W.3d 887 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2011, no pet.)	29, 30
<i>Key W. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Ins.</i> , 163 Tex. 11, 350 S.W.2d 839 (1961)	39
<i>Kidd v. Tex. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 481 S.W.3d 388 (Tex. App.—Austin 2015, no pet.)	16, 50
<i>LMV-AL Ventures, LLC v. Tex. Dep’t of Aging & Disability Servs.</i> , No. 03-16-00222-CV, 2017 WL 1315384 (Tex. App.—Austin Apr. 6, 2017, no pet. h.)	16, 44, 51
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	21, 26
<i>MD Anderson Cancer Ctr. v. Novak</i> , 52 S.W.3d 705 (Tex. 2001).....	21
<i>Mekeel v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 355 S.W.3d 349 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2011, pet. dism’d)	17
<i>Midpeninsula Citizens for Fair Housing v. Westwood Inv’rs</i> , 221 Cal. App. 3d 1377 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990)	20
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Indep. Insurers v. Tex. Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 667 (Tex. 1996)	45
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	28, 30
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003) (Thomas, J., concurring)	27
<i>Pharris v. State</i> , 165 S.W.3d 681 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005)	28
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	24
<i>R.R. Comm’n v. ARCO</i> , 876 S.W.2d 473 (Tex. App.—Austin 1994, writ dism’d).....	45

<i>R.R. Comm’n v. Tex. Citizens for a Safe Future and Clean Water</i> , 336 S.W.3d 619 (Tex. 2011).....	16, 41, 44
<i>Reliant Energy, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Tex.</i> , 62 S.W.3d 833 (Tex. App.—Austin 2001, no pet.).....	42
<i>S. Tex. Water Auth. v. Lomas</i> , 223 S.W.3d 304 (Tex. 2007)	27
<i>In re S.S.A.</i> , 319 S.W.3d 796 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2010, orig. proceeding).....	35
<i>Shields v. State</i> , 27 S.W.3d 267 (Tex. App.—Austin 2000, no pet.)	50
<i>Star-Telegram, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 915 S.W.2d 471 (Tex. 1995).....	15
<i>State Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Tex.</i> , 131 S.W.3d 314 (Tex. App.—Austin 2004, pet. denied).....	42, 44
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 133 Tex. 60, 125 S.W.2d 272 (1939)	38
<i>Stop the Ordinances Please v. City of New Braunfels</i> , 306 S.W.3d 919 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010, no pet.).....	26
<i>Subaru of Am., Inc. v. David McDavid Nissan, Inc.</i> , 84 S.W.3d 212 (Tex. 2002)	32
<i>Tex. A&M Univ.-Kingsville v. Yarbrough</i> , 347 S.W.3d 289 (Tex. 2011)	28
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993)	19, 21, 22, 30
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Family & Protective Servs. v. ASI Gymnastics, Inc.</i> , No. 05-09-01469-CV, 2010 WL 2764793 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2010, no pet.) (mem. op.)	33
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Protective & Regulatory Servs. v. Mega Child Care, Inc.</i> , 145 S.W.3d 170 (Tex. 2004)	38
<i>Tex. Dep’t of State Health Servs. v. Balquinta</i> , 429 S.W.3d 726 (Tex. App.—Austin 2014, pet. dism’d).....	25
<i>Tex. Dep’t of State Health Servs. v. Holmes</i> , 294 S.W.3d 328 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009, pet. denied).....	17

<i>Tex. Dep't of Transp. v. City of Sunset Valley</i> , 146 S.W.3d 637 (Tex. 2004).....	22
<i>Tex. Health Facilities Comm'n v. Charter Med.-Dallas, Inc.</i> , 665 S.W.2d 446 (Tex. 1984).....	38 - 39
<i>Tex. Lottery Comm'n v. First State Bank of DeQueen</i> , 325 S.W.3d 628 (Tex. 2010).....	34
<i>Tex. Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. Tex. Bd. of Architectural Exam'rs</i> , No. 03-08-00288-CV, 2008 WL 4682446 (Tex. App.—Austin 2008, no pet.) (mem. op.)	19
<i>Tex. State Bd. of Podiatric Med. Exam'rs v. Tex. Orthopaedic Ass'n</i> , No. 03-04-00253-CV, 2004 WL 2556917 (Tex. App.—Austin 2004, no pet.) (mem. op.)	28, 29
<i>Tex. Workers' Comp. Comm'n v. Patient Advocates of Tex.</i> , 136 S.W.3d 643 (Tex. 2004).....	15, 16
<i>Thompson v. Tex. Dep't of Licensing & Regulation</i> , 455 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. 2014).....	36
<i>Univ. Interscholastic League v. Buchanan</i> , 848 S.W.2d 298 (Tex. App.—Austin 1993, no writ)	23, 30, 31
<i>Valence Operating Co. v. Dorsett</i> , 164 S.W.3d 656 (Tex. 2005).....	16
<i>Walling v. Metcalfe</i> , 863 S.W.2d 56 (Tex. 1993).....	17
<i>Williams v. Lara</i> , 52 S.W.3d 171 (Tex. 2000).....	27, 28, 30

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

Tex. Const. art. II, § 1.....	21, 38
Tex. Const. art. I, § 13	22
Tex. Const. art. I, § 28.....	38
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	3
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	25

Tex. Fam. Code

Tit. 3	47
§ 51.02	48
§ 51.02(2)(A)	48
§ 51.02(5).....	48
§ 51.02(6).....	47
§ 51.02(13)	49
§ 51.02(14).....	49
§ 51.04	47
§ 52.01	47
§ 54.01	48
§ 54.011.....	48
§ 54.011(a)	48
§ 54.011(f).....	48

Tex. Gov't Code

§ 2001.033	17
§ 200.033(1).....	42
§ 311.021(2)	35
§ 552.021	24
§ 2001.038	51
§ 2001.038(a).....	16, 24, 25
§ 2001.040.....	50

Tex. Hum. Res. Code

§ 40.002(b)(3)2
§ 42.001..... 2, 33
§ 42.002.....2
§ 42.002(3)14, 33
§ 42.002(4)..... 3, 14, 34
§ 42.021(a)..... 2, 3
§ 42.041(a)..... 2, 30, 33
§ 42.041(b)(3) 34
§ 42.042(i) 47
§ 42.042(f)..... 33
§ 42.042(j)3, 37, 47
§ 42.048.....2, 30
§42.048(b)3
§ 42.048(c) 3, 14, 37
§ 42.0742
§ 42.07052
§ 42.201(1)..... 34
§ 42.201(2)(C)..... 34

37 Tex. Admin. Code § 380.8535 48

40 Tex. Admin. Code

Subch. D8
Subch. F.....8
§ 745.321.....8
§ 745.347.....9
§ 745.8313.....3
§ 748.77
§ 748.7(a).....7
§ 748.7(e).....36
§ 748.7(c).....8

Tex. R. App. P. 41.3 15
Tex. R. Civ. P. 166a..... 31

Other Authorities

A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage (2d ed. 1995)..... 25
American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2016)..... 36
Collins English Dictionary (12th ed. 2014)..... 36
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed.,
1961) 38
